

No. 17-1113

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RAFAEL DE LA CRUS, LEOVEGILDO VILCHEZ GUERRA, LIBER VILCHEZ GUERRA, ESLIPER HUAMAN, AND RODOLFO LLACUA, on their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WESTERN RANGE ASSOCIATION, MOUNTAIN PLAINS AGRICULTURAL SERVICE, MARTIN AUZA SHEEP CORPORATION, NOTTINGHAM LAND AND LIVESTOCK, LLLP, TWO BAR SHEEP CORPORATIONS, LLC, CUNNINGHAM SHEEP COMPANY, AND DENNIS RICHINS, DBA DENNIS RICHINS LIVESTOCK

Defendants-Appellees.

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Petition for Panel Rehearing and *En Banc* Review

Brief of Amicus Curiae Open Markets Institute in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants' Petition for Panel Rehearing and *En Banc* Review

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
1440 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

BRIAN GONZALES
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN D.
GONZALES, PLLC
2580 East Harmony Road, Suite 201
Fort Collins, CO 80528
(970) 214-0562
bgonzales@coloradowagelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT.....4
 I. The Sherman Act Prohibits Employer and Other Buyer-Side Cartels....4
 A. The Sherman Act Protects Workers and Other Sellers from Restraints of Trade.....5
 B. Collusion by Employers and Other Purchasers Is Illegal6
 II. The Panel’s Decision Legalizes Employer Cartels—and Cartels in General—Through Joint Ventures9
CONCLUSION.....11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE13
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League, 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .. 3, 8, 10, 11

Anderson v. Shipowners’ Association of Pacific Coast, 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....8

Apple Inc. v. Pepper, 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....2, 6

Associated Press v. United States, 326 U.S. 1 (1945)10

Campfield v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008)2, 6

Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc., 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....10

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation, 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)10

Law v. NCAA, 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) 3, 6, 8, 9

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co., 344 U.S. 219 (1948)5

Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc., 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....3, 7

Radovich v. National Football League, 352 U.S. 445 (1957)2, 5

Swift & Co. v. United States, 196 U.S. 372 (1905).....5

Telecor Communications, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002).....6

Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States, 341 U.S. 593 (1951)..... 3, 7, 8

Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)3, 8

United States v. Container Corp. of America, 393 U.S. 333 (1969)10

United States v. Sealy, Inc., 388 U.S. 350 (1967)..... 3, 7, 10, 11

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940) 3, 4, 7, 9, 10

United States v. Topco Associates, Inc., 405 U.S. 596 (1972) 8, 10, 11

United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Assn., 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....3, 7

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., 549 U.S. 312 (2007)2, 5

Legislative Materials

21 Cong. Rec. 2461 (1890)4

Other Authorities

Gregory J. Werden, *Monopsony and the Sherman Act: Consumer Welfare in a New Light*, 74 *Antitrust L.J.* 707 (2007)4
Suresh Naidu, Eric A. Posner & E. Glen Weyl, *Antitrust Remedies for Labor Market Power*, 132 *Harv. L. Rev.* 536 (2018).....9
